THERE IS NO LEGAL OBJECTION TO THIS LEGISLATION IF AMENDED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In the title, line 8, strike "Sections 413.031, 413.032 and" and insert "Section".
 - 2. Strike Sections 2 and 3 in their entirety.
- 3. Renumber existing Sections 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 to new "Section 2", "Section 3", "Section 4", "Section 5" and "Section 6".
- 4. In existing Section 5, at new Section 413.01(a)(1), line 1, after "vehicle" insert "or operator of a streetcar or trackless trolley,", and in line 3, after "police officer." insert "When both traffic control signals and stop signs are erected at intersections, traffic shall be governed by the traffic control signal while it is in operation."; and in Section 413.01(2), line 2, strike ", at the time and place of the alleged violation," and insert "at the time and place of the alleged violation".
- 5. In existing Section 5, at new Section 413.03(a)(1)A., line 1, after "traffic" insert ", streetcars, and trackless trolleys"; in Section 413.03(a)(2), line 1, after "traffic" insert ", streetcars, and trackless trolleys"; in Section 413.03(b)(1), in lines 1 and 4, after "traffic" insert ", streetcars, and trackless trolleys" in both places; in Section 413.03(c)(1), line 1, and in Section 413.03(c)(2)A. line 1, after "traffic" insert ", streetcars, and trackless trolleys" in both places; and in Section 413.03(h), line 2, after "vehicles" insert ", streetcars, or trackless trolleys".
- 6. In existing Section 6, strike lines 1, 2, and 3 in their entirety and insert "Section 4. That Sections 413.07 and 413.08 of the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, as amended by Ordinance No. 91-96, passed March 18, 1996, and Section 413.11, as amended by Ordinance No. 2822-89, passed March 19, 1990 are amended to".
- 7. In existing Section 6, at amended Section 413.07(a)(1), line 1, after "view of any street" strike the comma; and in line 2, strike "or is an imitation of" and insert ", is an imitation of,".
- 8. In existing Section 6, at amended Section 413.08, in the title line, strike "**Devises**" and insert "**Devices**".
- 9. In existing Section 6, at amended Section 413.11(a), line 1, after "driver of a vehicle" insert ", streetcar, or trackless trolley"; in line 2, after "the driver" strike "either"; in line 3, after "arrows", strike "or" and insert a comma; and at the end, after "right-of-way" strike the colon and insert ", or the signals are otherwise malfunctioning, including the failure of a vehicle detector to detect the vehicle:"; and in Section 413.11(a)(2), in line 1 and in line 2, after "vehicles" insert ", streetcars, or trackless trolleys" in both places.

Date:	 (Signed):	
	,	Ronda G. Curtis
		Assistant Director of Law